� Embedded value of the Company as at March 31, 2021 has increased to ` 333.86 billion from ` 262.91

billion at March 31, 2020, showing a growth of 27%. On effective tax rate basis EV as at March 31,2021 has
increased to ` 364.02 billion from ` 276.36 billion at March 31, 2020, showing a growth of 32%.

		  	� Value of new business has increased from ̀  20.12 billion in FY 2020 to ̀  23.34 billion in FY 2021, registering
a growth of 16.0%. On effective tax rate basis VoNB as at March 31,2021 has increased to ` 26.60 billion
from ` 22.20 billion at March 31, 2020, showing a growth of 20%.

		  	� VoNB margin has also increased from 18.7% in FY 2020 to 20.4% in FY 2021. On effective tax rate basis
VoNB margin has increased from 20.7% in FY 2020 to 23.2% in FY 2021.

		�  Embedded Value has increased on account of value of new business added. Improvement in persistency has
contributed to the increase in New Business Margin.

(` in billion)

Opening IEV Unwinding Operating
Experience

Variance

Change in
Operating

Assumptions

Economic
Assumption

Change &
Variance

Dividend Paid Closing IEVVoNB

262.91
20.6323.34

7.09

(0.84)

23.24

(2.50)

333.86

Analysis of movement in IEV

	 Sensitivity Analysis
Scenario Change in EV% Change in VoNB%

Reference Rate +100 bps (2.4%) (0.6%)
Reference Rate -100 bps 2.7% 0.1%
Decrease in Equity Value 10% (1.5%) (0.3%)
Proportionate change in lapse rate +10% (1.1%) (4.1%)
Proportionate change in lapse rate -10% 1.4% 5.3%
Mortality / Morbidity +10% (1.7%) (6.2%)
Mortality / Morbidity -10% 1.7% 6.2%
Maintenance Expense +10% (0.6%) (2.0%)
Maintenance Expense -10% 0.6% 2.0%
Mass Lapse for ULIPs in the year after the surrender penalty period of 25% * (2.7%) (8.7%)
Mass Lapse for ULIPs in the year after the surrender penalty period of 50% * (6.3%) (19.8%)
Tax Rate Change to 25% on Normal tax rate basis (8.6%) (12.7%)

	� *Mass lapse sensitivity (of 25% or 50%) for ULIP business is applied at the end of surrender penalty period as
defined by APS 10, which is taken to be the beginning of 5th policy year for current generation of our ULIP products.

89Integrated Report 2020-21

Statutory Reports

IX.	 INTERNAL CONTROL SYSTEMS AND THEIR ADEQUACY

	� The Company has aligned its internal financial control
system with the requirements of the Companies
Act 2013, on lines of globally accepted risk based
framework as issued by Committee of Sponsoring
Organizations (COSO). The internal control
framework is intended to increase transparency
and accountability in an organization’s process of
designing and implementing a system of internal
control. The framework requires the Company to
identify and analyse risks and manage appropriate
responses. The Company has successfully laid down